Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Rockwell Heavy Vehicle Suspension Systems, Inc.	Name: Rockwell International Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2135 West Maple Road
Execution Date(s) 10/20/2006	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Troy
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI
Government Interest Assignment	County v 100
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 48084
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 5845919; 5788263; 5778798; 5690353; 5683098; 5505481 ached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Karin H. Butchko	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00
Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Birmingham	8. Payment Information
State: MI Zip:48009	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>248-988-8360</u>	
Fax Number: <u>248-988-8363</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1482
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Karin H. Butchko
9. Signature:	1/4
Signature	November 9, 2006  Date
Karin H. Butchko Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, Rockwell Heavy Vehicle Suspension Systems, Inc. of 2135 West Maple Road, Troy, MI 48084 is the current owner of the United States Patent Applications and Patents listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Rockwell International Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 2135 West Maple Road, Troy, MI 48084, all of its right, title and interest to Assignee in and to the Patent Rights (hereinafter the "Assigned Right").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the agreements between the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has agreed to assign, sell and set over and by these presents does hereby assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, **effective**November 14, 1996, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of its right, title and undivided interest in and to the Assigned Rights including (i) the right to file United States and foreign patent applications claiming any inventions disclosed or claimed in the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to claim the priority date of the United States Patents, patents applications and legal equivalents thereof included in the Patent Rights, and (iii) any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted from the patent applications and invention disclosures included in the Patent Rights and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, the Assigned Rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this <u>20</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2006.

ROCKWELL HEAVY VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: John A. Crable

Title: Asst. Secretary

STATE OF Michigan
) ss

COUNTY OF Macomb
(acting in Oakland)

On this <u>20</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2006, there appeared before me <u>John A. Crable</u>, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Rockwell Heavy Vehicle Suspension Systems, Inc.

Notary Public

CAROL M. WALLIS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MA
COLINTY OF MACOAMS
NY COMMISSION EXPTRES AUG 15, 2011
ACTING IN COUNTY OF

## **EXHIBIT A**

Patent Number	Grant Date
5,845,919	December 8, 1998
5,788,263	August 4, 1998
5,778,798	June 14, 1998
5,690,353	November 25, 1997
5,683,098	November 4, 1997
5,505,481	April 9, 1996

3